

Jamie G. Pleune, USB #11751
pleunej@gmail.com
311 Quince Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
801-707-4471

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz (*admitted pro hac vice*)
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-401-4180

Neil Levine (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Aaron Paul (*admitted pro hac vice*)
nlevine@grandcanyontrust.org
apaul@grandcanyontrust.org
Grand Canyon Trust
4454 Tennyson St.
Denver, CO 80212
303-455-0604
303-477-1486

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
*WildEarth Guardians and
Grand Canyon Trust*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and
GRAND CANYON TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL, *et al.*

Defendants,

State of Utah and
Canyon Fuel Company, LLC,

Intervenor Defendants.

) Case No. 2:16-cv-00168-DN
)
) **PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ADD**
) **DOCUMENTS TO THE**
) **ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND**
) **AUTHORIZE LIMITED**
) **DISCOVERY**
)
) DISTRICT JUDGE DAVID NUFFER
)
)
)
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

EXHIBIT LIST v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Flat Canyon Lease 2

II. This Lawsuit..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Review of Plaintiffs’ third claim should not be limited to the administrative records..... 5

II. The administrative records are incomplete and should be supplemented..... 6

 A. Legal Standards..... 6

 B. Discovery should be allowed into why the agencies changed their position about preparing a supplemental EIS. 7

 C. BLM’s fair-market-value analysis should be added to the record. 10

 D. Air quality permits and related documents should be added to the records. 11

 E. The records should be supplemented to enable the Court to properly review Plaintiffs’ NEPA-supplementation claims..... 12

 1. Climate Change..... 13

 i. Attributing Climate Change Effects to Individual Actions..... 14

 ii. Key Research and Analysis of Climate Change Since 2002 15

 iii. Guidance for Evaluating Climate Change 18

 2. Other Regional Coal Leases..... 19

 i. Skyline Mine Approvals – The Winter Quarters Lease..... 21

 ii. Other New Utah Coal Leases: Greens Hollow, Alton, and Williams Draw..... 22

iii. Other Intermountain-West Coal Mines.....24

3. Sage Grouse26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 9

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 6

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar,
711 F.Supp.2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 6

Custer Cnty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey,
256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001) 7

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Reilly,
909 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 5

Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2016 WL 4132188 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2016)..... 13

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) 5, 12

Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 20

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 23

Lee v. U.S. Air Force,
354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004) 7

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 10, 12, 13, 24

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Train,
519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 9

Sabine River Auth. v. Dep’t of Interior,
951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) 13

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
245 F.Supp.2d 1109 (D. Nev. 2003)..... 6, 9

Suffolk Cnty. v. Sec’y of Interior,
562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 7

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) 6

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) 19

WildEarth Guardians v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
2011 WL 905656 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2011)..... 5

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
713 F.Supp.2d 1243 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 6

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 201 2

42 U.S.C. § 4332 2, 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLM, NEPA Handbook 1790-1 3

Forest Service, NEPA Handbook, 1909.15 3

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 3, 12, 13

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 20

43 C.F.R. § 3422.1 10, 11

43 C.F.R. § 3425.1-8..... 4

43 C.F.R. § 3425.3 2

43 C.F.R. § 3427.1 2

80 Fed. Reg. 28002-02, (May 15, 2015)..... 11

EXHIBIT LIST

- Exhibit 1 Canyon Fuel Company, LLC, Flat Canyon Coal Lease Application (Mar. 18, 1998), FS000014–34.
- Exhibit 2 E-mail from J. McKenzie, Bureau of Land Management to R. Bankert, Bureau of Land Management (Feb. 2, 2011), BLM002880–2883.
- Exhibit 3 Letter from W. Sorensen, General Manager, Canyon Fuel Co., to R. Bankert, Bureau of Land Management (Apr. 8, 2010), FS009817.
- Exhibit 4 Letter from J. Palma, State Director, BLM, to H. Forsgren, Regional Forester, U.S. Forest Service (June 14, 2012), FS009797.
- Exhibit 5 E-mail from S. Rigby, Bureau of Land Management, to R. Bankert, Bureau of Land Management, *et al.*, and attachment thereto (July 29, 2011), BLM002905–06.
- Exhibit 6 Letter from H. Forsgren, Regional Forester, U.S. Forest Service, to R. Bankert, Branch of Minerals Chief, Bureau of Land Management (July 9, 2012), BLM002646.
- Exhibit 7 U.S. Forest Service, Supplemental Information Report: Flat Canyon Coal Lease Tract FEIS (Feb. 1, 2013), FS005815–5831.
- Exhibit 8 Bureau of Land Management, Determination of NEPA Adequacy: Flat Canyon LBA (Feb. 2015), BLM000850–873.
- Exhibit 9 Letter from J. Nichols, Climate and Energy Program Director, WildEarth Guardians, to N. Rasure, Intermountain Region Regional Forester, U.S. Forest Service and J. Whitlock, Utah State Office Acting State Director, Bureau of Land Management (May 20, 2015), FS009827–9833.
- Exhibit 10 Letter from A. Rowley, Forest Supervisor, Manti-La Sal National Forest to K. Hoffman, Deputy State Director, BLM State Office (Feb. 4, 2013), BLM002540–2541.
- Exhibit 11 E-mail from J. McKenzie, Bureau of Land Management, to V. Hughes, Bureau of Land Management (Feb. 2, 2011), BLM002876–2877.
- Exhibit 12 E-mail from J. McKenzie, Bureau of Land Management, to D. Harber, U.S. Forest Service (July 11, 2012), BLM002647.
- Exhibit 13 Letter from H. Forsgren, Regional Forester, U.S. Forest Service, to J. Palma, Utah State Director, Bureau of Land Management (July 17, 2012), BLM002648–2649.

- Exhibit 14 Letter from N. Levine, Grand Canyon Trust, to J. Most, U.S. Department of Justice (Aug. 5, 2016).
- Exhibit 15 E-mail from J. Most, U.S. Department of Justice, to A. Paul, Grand Canyon Trust (Sep. 26, 2016) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 16 Letter from J. Whitlock, Acting Utah State Director, Bureau of Land Management, to J. Nichols, Climate and Energy Program Director, WildEarth Guardians (Jul. 31, 2015).
- Exhibit 17 U.S. Forest Service and Bureau of Land Management, Final Environmental Impact Statement: Flat Canyon Federal Coal Lease Tract (UTU-77114) (Jan. 2002), BLM000074-405 (excerpts).
- Exhibit 18 Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, *Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866* (Feb. 2010).
- Exhibit 19 Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, *Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866* (May 2013).
- Exhibit 20 Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, *Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866* (July 2015).
- Exhibit 21 U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Our Changing Planet* (May 2015).
- Exhibit 22 U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Our Changing Planet* (Oct. 2014).
- Exhibit 23 U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Our Changing Planet* (June 2014).
- Exhibit 24 U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Our Changing Planet* (Feb. 2013).
- Exhibit 25 U.S. National Climate Assessment, *Climate Change Impacts in the United States* (May 2014) (excerpts). The full report is available at http://s3.amazonaws.com/nca2014/low/NCA3_Climate_Change_Impacts_in_the_United%20States_LowRes.pdf?download=1.
- Exhibit 26 Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Climate Change 2014 Synthesis Report: Summary for Policymakers* (Nov. 2014).
- Exhibit 27 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2012* (Apr. 15, 2014).

- Exhibit 28 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2013* (Apr. 15, 2015).
- Exhibit 29 McGlade & Ekins, *The geographical distribution of fossil fuels unused when limiting global warming to 2 degrees Celsius* (Jan. 8, 2015).
- Exhibit 30 Council on Environmental Quality, *Draft NEPA Guidance on Consideration of the Effects of Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Emissions* (Feb. 18, 2010).
- Exhibit 31 Council on Environmental Quality, *Revised Draft NEPA Guidance on Consideration of the Effects of Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Emissions* (Dec. 18, 2014).
- Exhibit 32 Canyon Fuel Co., LLC, *Data Adequacy Study: Flat Canyon Tract* (July 1999) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 33 BLM, *Record of Decision: Federal Lease Sale Offering “Flat Canyon Coal Tract”* (Apr. 11, 2002).
- Exhibit 34 U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, *Greater Sage-grouse Conservation Objectives: Final Report* (Feb. 2013).
